

# CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL NOTICE OF MAKING OF LOCAL LAWS Local Government Act 2009, section 29B(1)(b) and (4)

Title

 This notice may be cited as the Cloncurry Shire Council Making of Local Laws Website Notice (No. 1) 2023 which is published pursuant to section 29B(1)(b) and (4) of the Local Government Act 2009 (Qld).

#### Making of Local Laws

- Cloncurry Shire Council ("Council") has, by resolution dated 12 December 2023, made:
  - a. Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2023; and
  - **b.** Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2023,

(collectively, the "Amending Subordinate Local Laws").

- 2. Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2023 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2014.
- 3. Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2023 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2014.

#### Commencement

4. The Amending Subordinate Local Laws commence on 15 December 2023, being the date the notice is published in the Government Gazette.

#### Purpose and General Effect

- 5. The purpose and general effect of Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2023 is to amend Subordinate local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2014 to
  - a. declare Leucaena as a local pest in Council's local government area; and
  - b. enable Council to intervene in Leucaena outbreaks, particularly on land not controlled by Council.
- 6. The purpose and general effect of Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2023 is to amend Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2014 to—

- a. add the use of a motor vehicle or motorbike as defined in the *Transport Operations (Road Use Management) Act 1995* as a prescribed activity on all footpaths; and
- b. allow Council to enforce penalties where this activity poses a safety risk to the public and will likely damage infrastructure.

## Adoption of consolidated version

 Council has prepared and adopted a consolidated version of each of the Amending Subordinate Local Laws by resolution dated 12 December 2023 ("Consolidated Subordinate Local Laws").

#### Inspection

- 8. A copy of the Amending Subordinate Local Laws and Consolidated Subordinate Local Laws may be
  - a. inspected and purchased at Council's Administration Office, located at 38-46 Daintree Street, Cloncurry Qld 4824; and
  - b. viewed by the public on Council's website and the website of the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning.

## CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL